# IBERIAN STALLION SPOTLIGHT RULES & REGULATIONS

## 1. Application Completion:

- All participants must complete the application form provided by the Iberian Stallion Spotlight (the "Stallion Spotlight") accurately and truthfully and submit photos & videos or links thereof.
- Incomplete applications will not be considered for entry into the Stallion Spotlight.
- There are very limited spots for the Stallion Spotlight, and, as such, acceptance of your stallion cannot be guaranteed by the organizing committee.
- o The individual signing the application is 18 years of age or older.
- You certify that the information provided in the Iberian Stallion Spotlight Application is accurate to the best of your knowledge.
- You agree that the Iberian Stallion Spotlight Rules and Regulations, together with the Iberian Stallion Spotlight Application, become the entire Iberian Stallion Spotlight Agreement, unless modified per the Iberian Stallion Spotlight Rules and Regulations.
- The Stallion Spotlight committee reserves the right to amend or update the rules and regulations of the Stallion Spotlight event at any time. Participants will be notified of any changes in a timely manner.

#### 2. Entry Fee:

- An entry fee of \$1,000.00 is required for each stallion entry that is accepted into the Stallion Spotlight.
- o The entry fee covers stabling in the Stallion Gallery for the duration of the event, Oct 16-20, a full-page advertisement in the Iberian Horse Spectacular program, and the use of multimedia on the Jumbo Screen for a 6-minute presentation.
- Entry fees must be paid in full by the specified deadline to secure participation in the event.

### 3. Stallion Eligibility:

- Only Iberian stallions meeting the breed standards of the breed associations are eligible to participate in the Stallion Spotlight.
- Stallions must be registered with a recognized breed association or registry to be eligible for entry.

### 4. Health Requirements:

- All participating stallions must have up-to-date health certificates and vaccinations as required WEC protocol.
- Any stallion showing signs of illness or contagious disease will be disqualified from participating.

#### 5. Behavior and Safety:

- o Stallions must be always well-behaved and manageable during the event.
- Handlers are responsible for maintaining control of their stallions and ensuring the safety of themselves, other participants, and spectators.

#### 6. Presentation Guidelines:

Each participating stallion will be allocated a 6-minute time slot for their presentation.

- Presentations may include either an in-hand or under saddle demonstration to showcase the stallion's attributes.
- A written script and music must be submitted 2 weeks in advance of the show to the Iberian Stallion Spotlight show secretary.
- o Presentations must adhere to the schedule provided by the organizing committee.

### 7. Code of Conduct:

- o Participants, handlers, and spectators are expected to always conduct themselves in a respectful and sportsmanlike manner.
- Any behavior deemed inappropriate, including but not limited to harassment, discrimination, or disruptive conduct, will result in immediate expulsion from the event.

### 8. Liability:

- o All participants and handlers attend the Stallion Spotlight event at their own risk.
- o The Stallion Spotlight, event venue, sponsors, and affiliates will not be held liable for any accidents, injuries, or damages that may occur during the event.
- o Iberian Horse Showcase, LLC ("IHS, LLC") and Iberian Spectacular Inc. ("ISI Inc."), and any, and all, of their respective affiliates, are not in any way participating in the sale of semen, and do not guarantee the quality or results of purchases of any sold breeding(s) that may be associated with the Stallion Spotlight.
- By agreeing to participate in the Stallion Spotlight, you agree to hold harmless IHS, LLC, and ISI Inc., and any and all of their respective affiliates, licensees or agents, from any liabilities for any damage, injury or losses, personal or otherwise that may occur at the Stallion Spotlight or thereafter in regard to your participation in the Stallion Spotlight at the Iberian Horse Showcase.
- You guarantee that any sales contract that derives from your participation in the Stallion Spotlight will indemnify IHS, LLC and ISI Inc. and any, and all, of their respective affiliates.

## 9. Compliance:

- Participants are required to comply with all rules and regulations set forth by the organizing committee.
- Failure to comply with the rules may result in disqualification from the Stallion Spotlight and forfeiture of entry fees.